from the change in value arising from changes in market conditions. Thus, the accounting process used by the
Company recognized gains from the conversion of notes and the exercise of warrants rather than treating such changes
as additions to additional paid-in capital.

Edgar Filing: Grant Life Sciences, Inc. - Form 10KSB/A

91

The Company has restated its 2006 and 2005 financial statements to (1) recognize the derivative liability arising from
all of its warrants, regardless of when issued; (2) value the derivative liability arising from its convertible notes using
the Black-Scholes valuation method, which is widely accepted as a measurement of fair value; and (3) recognize the
fair value of the derivatie liability related to converted notes and exercised warrants as an addition to paid-in capital,
rather than as a gain, at the point of conversion or exercise.

As a consequence of the foregoing restatement, the following line items of the Company’s consolidated balance sheet
as of December 31, 2006, as included in the 2006 Form 10-KSB originally filed, differ from those included in the
Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2006, presented herein:

Line Item Caption
Previously

Reported
Increase or
 (Decrease) Restated

Derivative liability related to convertible notes $ 2,692,600 $ 1,541,056 $ 4,233,656
Warrant liability related to convertible notes 1,103,918 170,682 1,274,600
Additional paid-in capital 5,650,271 1,964,410 7,614,681
Accumulated deficit (10,734,982) (3,676,148) (14,411,130)
Net change $ (1,288,193) $ 0 $ (1,288,193)

F-13

Edgar Filing: Grant Life Sciences, Inc. - Form 10KSB/A

92

For 2005, the equivalent differences in the consolidated balance sheet are as follows:

Line Item Caption
Previously

Reported
Increase or
(Decrease) Restated

Derivative liability related to convertible notes $ 2,606,377 $ 1,309,129 $ 3,915,506
Warrant liability related to convertible notes 161,472 52,050 213,522
Additional paid-in capital 5,400,819 1,649,346 7,050,165
Accumulated deficit (8,015,672) (3,010,525) (11,026,197)
Net change $ 152,996 $ 0 $ 152,996

As a consequence of the restatement, the following line items of the Company’s consolidated statement of losses for
the year ended December 31, 2006, as included in the 2006 Form 10-KSB originally filed, differ from those included
in the Company’s consolidated statement of losses for the year ended December 31, 2006, presented herein:

Line Item Caption
Previously

Reported Change Restated
Change in fair value related to adjustment of derivative
and warrant liability to fair value of underlying
securities - gain (loss) $ (628,670) $ (665,623) $ (1,294,293)
Net loss before income taxes $ (2,719,110) $ (665,623) $ (3,384,733)
Net loss $ (2,719,310) $ (665,623) $ (3,384,933)
Net loss per common share - basic and diluted $ (0.02) $ (0.01) $ (0.03)

For 2005, the equivalent differences in the consolidated statement of losses are as follows:

Line Item Caption
Previously

Reported Change Restated
Change in fair value related to adjustment of derivative
and warrant liability to fair value of underlying
securities - gain (loss) $ (887,118) $ (3,010,525) $ (3,897,643)
Net loss before income taxes $ (4,634,232) $ (3,010,525) $ (7,644,757)
Net loss $ (4,634,332) $ (3,010,525) $ (7,644,857)
Net loss per common share - basic and diluted $ (0.07) $ (0.04) $ (0.11)

From inception through December 31, 2006, the equivalent differences in the consolidated statement of losses are as
follows:

Line Item Caption
Previously

Reported Change Restated
Change in fair value related to adjustment of derivative
and warrant liability to fair value of underlying
securities - gain (loss) $ (1,515,788) $ (3,676,148) $ (5,191,936)
Net loss before income taxes $ (10,734,682) $ (3,676,148) $ (14,410,830)
Net loss $ (10,734,982) $ (3,676,148) $ (14,411,130)

Within the Company’s consolidated statements of cash flows, the changes in line item captions (“net loss” and “change in
fair value related to adjustment of derivative and warrant liability to fair value of underlying securities”) are the same
as the changes presented above for the same line item captions pertaining to the changes in the Company’s
consolidated statement of losses for the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005, and for the period from inception
through December 31, 2006. The restatement did not affect net cash used in operating activities or cash balances.

Edgar Filing: Grant Life Sciences, Inc. - Form 10KSB/A